SignOnSanDiego.com get on it.

The San Diego enlace. Union-Tribune.

P.O. Box 120191, San Diego, CA 92112-0191

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE P.O. BOX 60460 LOS ANGELES, CA 90060

Union-Fribung

STATE OF CALIFORNIA} ss. County of San Diego}

The Undersigned, declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California: That she is a resident of the County of San Diego. That she is and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty-one years, and that she is not a party to, nor interested in the above entitled matter; that she is Chief Clerk for the publisher of

The San Diego Union-Tribune

a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, and which newspaper is published for the dissemination of local news and intelligence of a general character, and which newspaper at all the times herein mentioned had and still has a bona fide subscription list of paying subscribers, and which newspaper has been established, printed and published at regular intervals in the said City of San Diego, County of San Diego, for a period exceeding one year next preceding the date of publication of the notice hereinafter referred to, and which newspaper is not devoted to nor published for the interests, entertainment or instruction of a particular class, profession, trade, calling, race, or denomination, or any number of same; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following date, to-wit

Oct 20, 2009

Affidavit of Publication of

Legal Advertisement Ad# 0010305068 ORDERED BY: IRENE/BLANCA



Doc. No. 3 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING **California Regional** Water Quality Control **Board, San Diego Region**

 $(M)^{M}$ Ke M

Item No. 11

Issuance of Administra-tive Civil Liability Order. On November 18, 2009 the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board), will consider issuing an order imposing administrative civil liability as recommended in Complaint R9-2009-0042 go for \$620,278 in penalties for alleged violations of Or-No. R9-2006-0003-DWQ, Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements for Sanitary Sewer Systems, from the dis-charge of 381,185 gallons of untreated sewage to Lake Hadges during August 20-24, 2007.

The Regional Board will consider whether to ap-prove, modify, or reject the proposed assessment. The Regional Board may consider directing a por-tion of the liability to supplemental environmental projects. A public hearing will be held unless the dis-charger waives its rights to a hearing. Written com-ments regarding the alle-nations contribute for the comgations contained in Com-plaint No. R9-2009-0042 will be accepted through November 5, 2009.

The Regional Board's November 18, 2009 meeting will be at the Regional Board office located at 9174 Sky Park Court, San Diego, California. The meeting will begin at 9:00. arm. Oral comments for this item may be made during the meeting upon receipt of a request to speak slip. For more infor mation regarding this mat-ter please contact Frank Melbourn at 858-467-2973, or

fmelbourn@waterboards, ca.gov or the Regional Board's web site at www.waterboards.ca.gov/ sandlego.

Michael P. McCann Assistant Executive Officer 10/20/09 CNS-1715462#